



SENATE MOTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move that Senate Bill 52 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 2, line 32, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 2 Page 2, line 32, delete "IC 35-48-1-28)" and insert
- 3 "**IC 35-48-1-17.5)**".
- 4 Page 3, line 38, delete "Zero" and insert "**Low**".
- 5 Page 4, line 5, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 6 Page 4, line 7, delete "a substance containing" and insert "**low THC**
- 7 **hemp extract (as defined in IC 35-48-1-17.5),**".
- 8 Page 4, line 8, delete "cannabidiol (as defined in IC 35-48-1-26.7),".
- 9 Page 4, line 20, delete ""Zero" and insert ""**Low**".
- 10 Page 4, line 21, delete "IC 35-48-1-28." and insert
- 11 "**IC 35-48-1-17.5.**".
- 12 Page 4, line 23, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 13 Page 4, line 25, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 14 Page 4, line 35, delete "no tetrahydrocannabinol." and insert "**not**
- 15 **more than three-tenths percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol**
- 16 **(THC) by dry weight.**".
- 17 Page 4, line 37, delete "tetrahydrocannabinol," and insert "**more**
- 18 **than three-tenths percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol**
- 19 **(THC) by dry weight,**".
- 20 Page 4, line 40, delete "batch to remove the" and insert "**batch.**".
- 21 Page 4, delete line 41.
- 22 Page 5, line 5, delete "no tetrahydrocannabinol," and insert "**not**
- 23 **more than three-tenths percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol**
- 24 **(THC) by dry weight,**".
- 25 Page 5, line 6, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 26 Page 5, line 10, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 27 Page 5, line 25, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".

- 1 Page 5, line 31, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 2 Page 5, line 33, delete "no" and insert "**not more than three-tenths**
- 3 **percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) by dry weight.**".
- 4 Page 5, delete line 34.
- 5 Page 5, line 42, delete "Zero" and insert "**Low**".
- 6 Page 6, line 4, delete ""Zero" and insert ""**Low**".
- 7 Page 6, line 5, delete "IC 35-48-1-28." and insert
- 8 "**IC 35-48-1-17.5.**".
- 9 Page 6, line 6, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 10 Page 6, line 25, delete "IC 35-31.5-2-358" and insert
- 11 "IC 35-31.5-2-189.9".
- 12 Page 6, line 27, delete "Sec. 358. "Zero" and insert "**Sec. 189.9.**
- 13 **"Low**".
- 14 Page 6, line 29, delete "IC 35-48-1-28." and insert
- 15 "**IC 35-48-1-17.5.**".
- 16 Page 6, line 40, delete "controlled".
- 17 Page 6, line 41, delete "no tetrahydrocannabinol;" and insert "**not**
- 18 **more than three-tenths percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol**
- 19 **(THC) by dry weight;**".
- 20 Page 7, line 1, delete "controlled".
- 21 Page 7, line 1, delete "cannabinol." and insert "**more than**
- 22 **three-tenths percent (0.3%) total tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) by**
- 23 **dry weight.**".
- 24 Page 7, line 8, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 25 Page 7, line 16, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 26 Page 7, line 27, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 27 Page 8, line 8, delete "Zero" and insert "**Low**".
- 28 Page 8, line 12, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 29 Page 8, line 16, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 30 Page 8, between lines 16 and 17, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 31 "SECTION 21. IC 35-48-1-17.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
- 32 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
- 33 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018]: **Sec. 17.5. "Low THC hemp extract"**
- 34 **means a substance or compound that:**
- 35 **(1) is derived from or contains any part of the plant Cannabis**
- 36 **sativa L.;**
- 37 **(2) contains not more than three-tenths percent (0.3%) total**
- 38 **tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) by dry weight; and**
- 39 **(3) contains no other controlled substances.**".
- 40 Page 8, line 34, delete "zero" and insert "**low**".
- 41 Page 8, delete lines 38 through 42.
- 42 Page 9, delete lines 1 through 4.
- 43 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 52 as printed January 26, 2018.)

